



S250149

In the Supreme Court for the State of California

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

OCT 29 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Tamara Skidgel,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

Deputy

vs.

California Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON  
THE MERITS**

---

After a Published Opinion  
from the First District court of appeal, No. A151224  
On Appeal from a Judgment after the Sustaining of a Demurrer  
Alameda County Superior Court No. RG16810609  
The Honorable Robert Freedman

---

\*STEPHEN E. GOLDBERG, State Bar No. 173499  
Legal Services of Northern California  
517 12th Street, Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 551-2181 • Fax (916) 551-2196

WADE ASKEW, State Bar No. 293236  
Legal Services of Northern California  
1810 Capitol St.  
Vallejo, CA 94590  
Telephone: (707) 643-0054  
Email: waskew@lsnc.net

*Attorneys for Appellant*  
Tamara Skidgel

S250149

In the Supreme Court for the State of California

Tamara Skidgel,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

California Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON  
THE MERITS

---

After a Published Opinion  
from the First District court of appeal, No. A151224  
On Appeal from a Judgment after the Sustaining of a Demurrer  
Alameda County Superior Court No. RG16810609  
The Honorable Robert Freedman

---

\*STEPHEN E. GOLDBERG, State Bar No. 173499  
Legal Services of Northern California  
517 12th Street, Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 551-2181 • Fax (916) 551-2196

WADE ASKEW, State Bar No. 293236  
Legal Services of Northern California  
1810 Capitol St.  
Vallejo, CA 94590  
Telephone: (707) 643-0054  
Email: waskew@lsnc.net

*Attorneys for Appellant*  
Tamara Skidgel

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
I. ISSUE PRESENTED .....	10
II. INTRODUCTION .....	10
III. THE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND IHSS PROGRAMS .....	12
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	16
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
VI. ARGUMENT .....	21
A. The Court Of Appeal Erred In Holding That IHSS Recipients Are The Only Employers Of Workers Who Provide Supportive Services .....	21
1. Under section 683, the recipient of IHSS services is “also” an employer, not the sole employer, of an IHSS worker .....	21
2. Section 13005 makes the state an employer of IHSS providers because it pays their wages. ....	22
3. The legislative history does not demonstrate an intent to limit unemployment insurance coverage for IHSS providers. ....	23
4. The court of appeal’s analysis is contrary to the rule of liberal construction of the Unemployment Insurance Code. ....	25
B. Section 631 Does Not Exclude Unemployment Insurance Eligibility For IHSS Workers Who Provide Services For Their Spouses Or Children .....	26
1. “In the employ of” in Section 631 does not preclude eligibility through a joint employer .....	26
2. Unemployment Insurance includes joint employment. ....	26
3. Both the reality of IHSS caregiving and case law compel holding that IHSS providers are jointly employed .....	33
4. Exceptions that apply to one joint employer do not apply to another joint employer .....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
5. Unemployment insurance eligibility through joint employment is not an additional exception to section 631.....	36
6. Minimizing the risk of fraud does not justify denying unemployment insurance to IHSS workers serving their spouses or children.....	37
VII. CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air Couriers Intern. v. Employment Development Department</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 923	31
<i>B.P. Schulberg Prod. v. Cal. Emp. Com.</i> (1944) 66 Cal.App.2d 831	32
<i>Bonnette v. California Health and Welfare Agency</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 704 F.2d 1465	32, 34
<i>Empire Star Mines v. California Unemployment Commission</i> (1946) 23 Cal.2d 33	30
<i>Ennabe v. Manosa</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 697	21
<i>Garrison v. California Employment Stabilization Com.</i> (1944) 64 Cal.App.2d 820	30, 33
<i>Guerrero v. Superior Court (Weber)</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 912	passim
<i>Henne v. Summers</i> (1911) 16 Cal.App. 67	21
<i>Hillen v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 577	30
<i>In-Home Supportive Services v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 720	passim
<i>In Re Social Services Cases</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1249	15
<i>Jimmy Swigert Ministries v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1269	32
<i>Kelley v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1974) 419 U.S. 318	28, 29
<i>Lockheed Aircraft Corporation v. Industrial Accident Commission</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 756	27
<i>Lopez v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 627	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Marriage of Bonds</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 1 .....	21
<i>Marsh v. Tilley Steel Co.</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 486.....	28, 29, 36
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35.....	18, 33, 36
<i>Matter of Armstrong</i> (1963, adopted as precedent 1979) P-T-4 .....	30, 33
<i>Matter of Caldera, Precedent Benefit Decision,</i> (2015) P-B-507 .....	passim
<i>Matter of Mission Furniture Manufacturing Co.</i> (1976) P-T-329.....	32
<i>Matter of Mother's Kohl, Inc.</i> (1971) P-T-100.....	30
<i>Matter of Nation Flight Services, Inc.</i> (1977) P-T-358.....	27
<i>Matter of Ostapenko, CUIAB</i> (2014) No. AO-336919 .....	17, 20
<i>Messenger Courier Ass'n of the Americas v. California Unemployment</i> <i>Insurance Appeals Board</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1074.....	5, 29, 30, 31
<i>Miller v. Dept. of Human Resources Dev.</i> (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 168 .....	37
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Town &amp; Country Electric</i> (1995) 516 U.S. 85 .....	18, 28, 29
<i>NCM Direct Delivery v. Employment Development Dep't, Precedent Tax</i> <i>Decision, (2007) No. P-T-495 .....</i>	31
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. CUIAB</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 101 .....	20
<i>Paratransit, Inc. v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd. (Medeiros)</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 551.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People ex. rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415.....	20
<i>People v. Vallerga</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 847 .....	32
<i>Pierson v. Industrial Accident Commission</i> (1950) 98 Cal.App.2d 598 .....	27
<i>Robles v. Employment Development Department</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1029 .....	12
<i>Ruiz v. State of California Department of Social Services</i> (Cal. W.C.A.B. 2014) 2014 WL 4087470 .....	34
<i>Russ v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 834 .....	27
<i>San Francisco-Oakland Terminal Rys. v. Industrial Accident Commission</i> (1919) 180 Cal. 121.....	27
<i>Sanchez v. CUIAB</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 575.....	25
<i>Santa Cruz Transportation Inc. v. CUIAB</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.4th 1363 .....	29, 30
<i>Schilling v. Central California Traction Corp.</i> (1931) 115 Cal.App. 30 .....	21
<i>Service Employees International Union, Local 434 v. Cnty of Los Angeles</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 761 .....	34
<i>Societa per Azioni de Navigazione Italia v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 446.....	29, 36
<i>State Department of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940.....	22
<i>State ex. rel. Dept. of Highway Patrol v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1002.....	18, 28, 29
<i>Tieberg v. Unemployment Ins. App. Bd.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 943.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Vincent v. State of California</i>	
(1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 566 .....	38
<i>Wright v. State</i>	
(2015, review denied April 29, 2015) 223 Cal.App.4th 1218 .....	27
<i>Yamaha v. State Board of Equalization</i>	
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 1 .....	20
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Fam. Code	
§ 150 .....	38
§ 720 .....	38
Labor Code	
§ 3351 .....	31, 32
§ 3352 .....	32, 61034
Unemp. Ins. Code	
§ 100 .....	12
§ 606.5(a) .....	18, 27, 29
§ 608 .....	27
§ 610 .....	27
§ 621 .....	22, 27, 29, 31, 32, 34
§ 621(b) .....	18, 27, 29, 31
§ 631 .....	passim
§ 683 .....	passim
§ 683(a) .....	16, 18
§ 702.5 .....	17
§ 13005(b) .....	12
§ 13020(a)(1) .....	12
Welf. & Inst. Code	
§ 12300 .....	10, 12
§ 12300(e) .....	38
§ 12300.3(f)(1) .....	37
§ 12300.4 .....	15
§ 12301.2 .....	13, 15
§ 12301.6 .....	14, 35
§ 12301.6(a)(1)(A) .....	14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Welf. &amp; Inst. Code (con't)</b>	
§ 12301.6(a)(2) .....	14
§ 12301.6(c)(1) .....	14, 35
§ 12301.6(c)(2) .....	35
§ 12301.6(e) .....	13, 14
§ 12301.6(e)(2) .....	13, 14
§ 12301.6(e)(2)(A)(i) .....	37
§ 12301.6(e)(2)(A)(ii) .....	37
§ 12301.6(e)(2)(A)(iii) .....	37
§ 12301.6(e)(4) .....	14
§ 12301.6(h) .....	14
§ 12301.6(i)(1) .....	16
§ 12301.6(m)(1)(C) .....	37
§ 12301.24 .....	15
§ 12301.24(a)(3) .....	37
§ 12301.25(a)(4) .....	37
§ 12302 .....	13
§ 12302.2(a) .....	25
§ 12302.2(a)(1) .....	16, 19
§ 12302.2(a)(2) .....	16
§ 12302.2(a)(3) .....	16
§ 12302.25(a) .....	14
§ 12305.7 .....	38
§ 12305.71 .....	13
§ 12305.81 .....	37
§ 12305.83 .....	38
§ 12305.86 .....	15, 37
§ 12305.87 .....	15, 37
§ 15660(a)(1) .....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

68 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 194 (1985) .....	32, 33
California Department of Social Service	
All-County Information Notice (ACIN) I-69-09 .....	11
All-County Letter (“ACL”) 16-36 .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>California Department of Social Service (con't)</b>	
<b>Manual of Policies and Procedures [“MPP”]</b>	
§ 10-001 .....	12
§ 30-700.1 .....	12
§ 30-763.41 .....	38
§ 30-767.1 .....	13
§ 30-767.2 .....	13, 14
§ 30-767.13 .....	23
§ 30-767.214 .....	14
§ 30-767.215 .....	14
§ 30-769 .....	16
§ 30-769.8 .....	16
§ 30-769.23 .....	23
§ 30-769.24 .....	23
<b>Cambridge Dictionary,</b>	
<a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/</a> accessed October 10, 2018; .....	21
<b>Interagency Agreement, Section 2, ¶ 2a .....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>Oxford English Dictionary,</b>	
<a href="https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition">https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition,</a> accessed October 10, 2018 .....	21
<b>Restatement (Second) of Agency</b>	
§ 226 .....	29
<b>Restatement (Third) of Agency</b>	
§ 3.14(b) .....	29
§ 3.16 .....	29
§ 7.03 .....	29
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
22 Cal. Code Regs. § 4304-1.....	29
